TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of security interest recorded at Reel/Frame 2574/0278

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wachovia Bank, successor-in- interest to First Union National Bank, as Administrative Agent		08/22/2005	National Banking Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Dean Intellectual Property Services II, L.P., successor-in-interest to DTMC, Inc.
Street Address:	2515 McKinney Avenue, Suite 1200
City:	Dallas
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75201
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2011861	MARIE'S

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)855-8200

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 214-855-8000

Email: DOTrademark@fulbright.com

Correspondent Name: Linda M. Merritt

Address Line 1: 2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 2800 Address Line 2: Fulbright & Jaworski L.L.P. Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Linda M. Merritt
Signature:	/Linda M. Merritt/
Date:	08/23/2005

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003145 FRAME: 0001

900030611

Total Attachments: 5

source=Release of Security Interests Deans Foods_1#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interests Deans Foods_2#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interests Deans Foods_3#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interests Deans Foods_4#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interests Deans Foods_5#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003145 FRAME: 0002

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN CERTAIN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN CERTAIN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS (this "Release"), dated as of August 22, 2005, by Wachovia Bank, National Association, as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain Security Agreement, dated as of December 21, 2001 (as previously modified by that certain Master Amendment and Reaffirmation Agreement dated as of August 13, 2004 and as otherwise amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by Dean Foods Company, a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), and certain domestic subsidiaries of the Borrower (the "Guarantors"; the Borrower and the Guarantors, collectively, the "Obligors"), in favor of the Administrative Agent, and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, for the purpose of securing certain obligations of the Obligors to the Administrative Agent, the Obligors granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in and lien on, and collaterally assigned to the Administrative Agent all of their respective trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, patents, patent registrations, patent applications and associated goodwill; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent has agreed to release its security interest and liens and all of its right, title and interest in certain of the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, patents, patent registrations, patent applications and associated goodwill of the Obligors as identified on Exhibit A (such intellectual property identified on Exhibit A, the "Released Trademarks and Patents");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent and the Obligors hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Release and Assignment. The Administrative Agent hereby terminates and releases its security interest in and lien on all of the Released Trademarks and Patents, and the Administrative Agent hereby assigns and transfers to the Obligors, without recourse, all of the Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in and to each of the Released Trademarks and Patents, and the related trademark registrations and goodwill related thereto, effective as of the date set forth above.
- 2. Acknowledgment and Acceptance. The Obligors hereby acknowledge and accept the foregoing release and assignment by the Administrative Agent.
- 3. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts which shall together constitute one and the same agreement.

2.144550.02 E18 CHARLOTTE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent and the Obligors have executed this Release, to take effect as of the date first set forth above.

WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agest

Name:

Title:

[July 2005 - Release of Security Interests]

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF North Carolina)
COUNTY OF Mecklenbury)85.)

Hefore me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county aforesaid, on this day of hatter 2005, personally appeared hat he had been to me known personally, and who, being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that he/she is a fixed in the had of her had been on behalf of said institution by authority of its governing body, and said officer acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said institution.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 2-16-2010

Exhibit A

Trademarks and Patents United States Patent and Trademark Office

MARIE'S Patents

****				******		·			·
Casplry	Title	Owaer	Status	Serial No.	Filling Date	Patent No.	lesar dete	Maint issue Le due	Expiration Date
United States	Marie's Uressing Bottle Food Product Container (F&R 15858- 005001)	WhiteWave Services, LLC	(ssued	29/ 183,336	6/10/03	E495,959	9/14/9/4	Design patent; no maintenance fees	9/14/2018
United States	Maric's far 13.96 fluid oz Food Product Costainer (F&R 15858- 006001)	WhiteWave Services, J.1.C	Issued	29/ 183,338	6/10/03	13496,285	9/21/04	Design patent: no maintenance fees	9/21/2018
United States	Marie's Jar 27.39 fluid oz Food Product Conniner (F&R 15858- 004001)	WhiteWave Services, LLC	Jasucd	29/ 183,339	6/10/93	D495,960	9/[4/04	Design patent, no maintenance fees	9/14/2018

MARIE'S Trademarks

Mark: MARIE'S

	YIEFA:	MARIES			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
₹D	Country	Owner	Application #	Registration #	Status	Clause	Goods & Services
9569	United States	Dean Intellectual Property Services 11, L.P.	72/216724	813,108	Registered	36	Cheese dressing, shousand island dressing, mayonnaise, French dressing, Italian dressing, tanks sauce, sour cream potato topping, barbeque sauce, tomato horsenadish, mustavd horsenadish, sour cream horsenadish, pure prepared horsenadish, maple syrup, and ham glaze
9421	United States	Dean Intelloctual Property Services II, L.P	72/986879	738,304	Registered	29	Cheese-flavored salad dressing.
970,1	Japon	Dean Holding Company	38213/1981	2095983	Registered	31	Select directing and all other goods belonging to this class

2344550 03 LIB. CHARLOTTE

TRADEMARK REEL: 003145 FRAME: 0006

đε	Country	Owner	Application #	Registration #	Status	Cinasco	Goods & Services
9570	United States	Dean Intellectual Property Services II, L.P.	74/362245	1,815,051	Registered	29, 30	29-Seled dressings and dips 30-Sesses, namely, vinaigneties and glazes
9568	United Kmgdom	Ocan Holding Company		E E 61205	Registered	29	Refrigerated salad decisings
96 96	Canada	Dean Holding Company	289,183	TMA145.575	Registered		Cheese dressings, thousand island dressing, mayonnaise, freech dressing, Italian dressing, tantar sauce, potato topping, barbeque sauce, tomato horseradish, musterd horseradish, pure horseradish, maple syrup and harn glaze
2644	Canade	Dean Holding Company	265,145	TMA126,885	Registered		Choose dressing
9571	United States	Dean Intellectual Property Services II, t. P.	75/002644	2,013.861	Registered	30	Salsa
9572	United States	Dean Intellectual Property Services II, 1t	74/645649	2,600,406	Registered	30	Croutons

Mark: MARIE'S and Design

ID	Conniry	Owner	Application#	Registration #	Status	Classes	Goods & Services
9573	United States	Dean Intellectual Property Services II, 1P.	74/391276	1,915,218	Registered	29, 30	29-Dips 38-Salad dressings, sauces; namely, vinaigzotics

Mark: MARIE'S POURABLES

RECORDED: 08/23/2005

ıĐ	Country	Owner	Application#	Régistration #	Status	Classes	Goods & Services
9511	United States	Desn Intellectual Property Services II, L.P.	75/846989	2,489,026	Registered	30	Salad dressings

Mark: WHAT MAKES IT. MAKES IT GREAT

LD	Country	Owate	Application #	Registration #	States	Classes	Goods & Services
9545	Unated States	Dean Intellectual Property Services II. L.P.	78/132417	2,783,273	Registered	29, 30	29- darry-based dips 3(Neeled dressings

2344150.03 LIB CHARLOTTE

TRADEMARK REEL: 003145 FRAME: 0007